

No. 16-369

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CHRISTOPHER CONLEY
AND JENNIFER PEDERSON,
Petitioners,

v.

ANGEL MENDEZ AND JENNIFER LYNN GARCIA,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
1440 Sachem Place
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888

ANAND AGNESHWAR
Counsel of Record
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 836-8011
anand.agneshwar@aporter.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Rutherford Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Law Enforcement Officers May Be Held Liable Under Traditional Proximate Cause Standards	2
II. The Mendez tragedy was a foreseeable consequence of avoidable police practices.....	4
CONCLUSION	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bodine v. Warwick</i> , 72 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 1995).....	5, 6
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247, 258 (1978)	2, 7
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	2
<i>istrict of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	2
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	4
<i>Mendez v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 815 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)	3
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm § 29 (2005)	2
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm § 29, p. 493 (2005)	2
